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payrolls report, but could the quiet be about to end? I hope so, but I
wouldn't bet on it

Source: Shutterstock

Range trade continues
I wrote at the beginning of this week - when my G-7 colleagues were on holiday and markets were
quiet - that this week could see the tight ranges that markets have recently inhabited broken -
though it was more of a hope than a prediction. 

That range behaviour seems even more entrenched now. Take EURUSD for example. While it has
been basically static at about 1.22 all week, it has on alternate days had a foray lower, then higher,
then lower again in the most recent session. On all occasions, after straying a little from the
prevailing trend, the opponents of the move have come in and swiftly brought it back in line. 

Much the same is happening with 10Y US Treasuries. Asian FX has been more volatile, but has also
shown little appetite for directional trends, especially after the PBOC's recent CNY cooling
measures. Stocks too are essentially flat. 

What's going to break this? There are numerous contenders...
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"Nerfing" the taper
One possible source of the range-trade breakout might be the Fed themselves. Having dampened
markets' expectations for rate hikes and a taper with a seemingly coordinated chorus of "don't
worry, inflation is only temporary"  (T-shirts, coffee mugs and other merchandise will no doubt
follow...) the only new direction the Fed can really take is to become slightly more hawkish. But
they can also "nerf" any impact this will have by focussing any initial tapering on the MBS and not
the Treasury market. So this may not deliver the jolt that many have been suggesting. Overnight
comments from the Fed's Clarida and Harker suggest the Fed's response, for now, is to at least
start talking about a taper, though without committing to anything for the time being. This is
allaying some fears that the Fed is falling behind the curve, though it is a delicate balancing act
between keeping anti-inflation credentials intact and avoiding spooking the front end of the bond
market. So far, The Fed members are managing to do this pretty well. But accidents can happen,
and given time, they become practically unavoidable. For more on this and some further
commentary on market liquidity, see the linked note from our Rates Strategy team.

I read a news article today that suggested that inflation expectations are not where to
look towards for any further break in Treasuries. I'm not sure about this. Inflation expectations the
world round are an adaptive response to actual inflation. US Inflation hasn't peaked yet. And even
when it does next month, any decline may be pretty moderate. I'd say there is definitely 10-20bp
of 10Y yield increase possible from breakeven rates, maybe more. Last night's Beige Book certainly
seems to suggest that inflation pressures remain a factor, and a real surprise would be if inflation
managed to make a further small gain following next month's release, although the hurdle for
doing so is high, with at least a 0.5-0.6%MoM increase needed for the June release (that's less then
the recent 3m run rate however!).

As far as real rates go, Friday's payrolls may help to give them a small lift, though we concede that
progress on any further fiscal spending in the US is probably going to be needed to give real rates
a more significant push - and that is not likely to be forthcoming any time soon. Moreover, payrolls
can disappoint just as easily as they may unwind last month's weakness. So directionally, payrolls
aren't much help until we see the actual numbers. 

Aside from Fed and US stuff, China Covid is the thing to watch
But besides all the Fed and inflation-watching stuff that fascinates markets, closer to home, we are
keeping a wary eye on the daily Covid-19 case numbers from China. 24 cases today and 23
yesterday. That isn't much. But the authorities there have already acted strongly in restricting
travel in Guangzhou and temporarily shutting ports in Yantian, Shenzen, where an outbreak of the
Delta virus was first noted.

In Asia, it doesn't take much for the virus to have a big economic impact, as the authorities'
reaction functions across the region are much more aggressive than they are in the US or in
Europe. 

Consequently, if a China outbreak becomes more widespread, then this has big ramifications for all
markets, from commodities to currencies and bonds. This needs close watching. 

https://think.ing.com/articles/rates-spark-losing-its-cool/


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 4

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea

mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 5

Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland

mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 6

adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist

mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 7

oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy

mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 8

nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering

mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 9

Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 10

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 11

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Bundles | 3 June 2021 12

Snap | 2 June 2021

Australia: 1Q21 GDP beats expectations
Australian GDP now exceeds pre-Covid levels, though the rebound is
likely to slow down in the quarters ahead

1.8% GDP QoQ%
1Q21

Higher than expected

Pent up demand and the lagged effects of stimulus measures for household spending is still
powering the Australian economy along. But with total (real, seasonally adjusted) GDP of
AUD501bn in 1Q21, more than the previous pre-Covid high of 497bn in 4Q19, the period of most
rapid catch-up has now probably passed. GDP growth is likely to be driven less by "recovery" and
"stimulus" in the coming quarters, and more by underlying growth prospects.

That could still see full-year 2021 GDP growth exceed 5%. We've revised up our 2021 full-year GDP
forecast to 5.2% on the back of these figures, and we are now also forecasting 2.9% for 2022 GDP
growth too (up from 2.6%). Yesterday, the RBA released its own GDP growth estimates for 2021
and 2022 which were 4.75% for 2021 and 3.5% for 2022. 
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Australian GDP: QoQ and YoY% and forecasts

Source: CEIC, ING

What's driving GDP?
There is a much more balanced contribution to GDP growth in 1Q21 than in the previous two
quarters, which were dominated by the rebound in private final household consumption spending.
This spending contributed 0.7pp to the 1.8% total GDP growth in 1Q21, much less than the 2.4pp
contribution in 4Q20, or the 4.0pp surge in 3Q20. The trend contribution of household consumption
since 2013 has been about 0.3-0.4pp per quarter, and we would anticipate consumer spending
reverting to levels just a bit higher than this towards the end of the year and into 2022. 

Net trade was a drag on growth in the first quarter of this year. As domestic demand recovers, so
too will imports. And to the extent that this is not netted off in rising inventories, will tend to weigh
on the overall contribution of trade to growth. That said, trade figures are still also in
transition/recovery mode. And as the year drags on, the net trade contribution should tend
towards more of a neutral contribution from this quarter's drag. 

Private investment has remained a fairly solid underpinning to growth in the last couple of quarters
and with demand strengthening, we would anticipate further reasonable growth ahead. 
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Contributions to QoQ GDP growth (pp)

Source: CEIC, ING

What does this mean for policy?
With macroeconomic numbers still hard to interpret in the aftermath of Covid-19 pandemic effects
- rebounds and base-effects distorting what is really going on - we don't believe that today's
numbers will have a substantial impact on policy setters in the near future. The labour market and
its developments, rather than GDP, will most likely continue to play a larger role in deliberations
over rate policy, asset purchases and yield curve control. Though to the extent that GDP and the
labour market are correlated, today's figures do show that Australia remains on a solid recovery
path and markets may from time to time push back at the suggestion that there will be no change
to rate policy until 2024 at the earliest. 
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Snap | 2 June 2021

Indonesia:  Inflation ticks higher but still
below target
Inflation in Indonesia edges higher in May but still not a concern for
policymakers

Source: t-bet

1.7% May CPI inflation

As expected

10 months below target
Inflation picked up slightly to 1.7% YoY in Indonesia with core inflation also accelerating. May
featured a holiday and commodity prices rose. Inflation quickened across nine of the eleven
categories in the CPI basket, with core inflation settling at 1.4%.  Despite the slight pickup in both
core and headline inflation, prices pressures remain relatively subdued with inflation settling below
target for a 10th straight month due to overall depressed domestic demand.  We do expect this
trend to reverse in the near term, with base effects washing out and as commodity prices head
north due to improving global economic conditions.  Inflation will likely settle within the target
band of 2-4% starting July although any upside price pressures will be capped by tepid domestic
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demand with the entire country placed under partial lockdown conditions (PPKM) for at least the
first half of June. 

Inflation remains below target for a 10th straight month

Source: Badan Pusat Statistik

See you in 2022
Despite expectations for a pickup in prices, Bank Indonesia (BI) Governor Warjiyo remains confident
that inflation will settle within target in 2021.  With inflation expected to remain within target in
the second half of 2021, we forecast a pause from the central bank for the balance of the year. 
However, Governor Warjiyo’s comments at the most recent policy meeting suggest that he is
carefully monitoring price pressures although he also clarified that inflation pressures would only
likely be of concern sometime in 2022.  With price pressure expected to remain benign in 2021,
any adjustments to the policy stance will likely be delayed to 2022 with a rate hike in 2021 only
possible should IDR come under considerable pressure.    
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